

**No. 21-11937**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

LYNN HAMLET,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

OFFICER HOXIE, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida  
Case No. 2:18-cv-14167-DMM

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT LYNN HAMLET**

---

Damilola G. Arowolaju  
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR  
JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H St. NE, Suite 275  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 869-3875  
damilola.arowolaju@macarthurjustice.org

Daniel M. Greenfield  
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR  
JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8538  
daniel-greenfield@law.northwestern.edu

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Lynn Hamlet*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate Of Interested Persons And Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	i
Table Of Citations .....	v
Statement Of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement Of The Issues Presented .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement Of The Case .....	3
I. Factual Background .....	3
A. The Fabricated D.R. For Disrespecting An Officer .....	4
B. The Sham Disciplinary Hearing.....	5
C. Mr. Hamlet’s Time In Solitary Confinement.....	6
D. The Bacterial Infection .....	10
II. The Proceedings Below .....	12
Summary Of The Argument .....	15
Standard Of Review .....	18
Argument .....	18
I. OFFICER HOXIE VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY. ....	18
A. Officer Hoxie Violated The Eighth Amendment By Locking Mr. Hamlet, An Elderly Diabetic, In A Flooded Shower Filled With Human Excrement And Thereafter Depriving Mr. Hamlet Of The Means To Cleanse Himself. ....	20
1. Officer Hoxie Exposed Mr. Hamlet To Human Excrement, Conduct That Obviously Placed Mr. Hamlet At Substantial Risk Of Serious Harm.....	20

2.	Officer Hoxie Knowingly Exposed Mr. Hamlet To Human Excrement But Disregarded The Danger Posed By His Conduct.....	32
3.	Officer Hoxie Caused The Eighth Amendment Violation. ....	36
B.	Officer Hoxie Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity. ....	38
II.	DEFENDANTS VIOLATED MR. HAMLET’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY. ....	40
A.	Mr. Hamlet Sufficiently Pled A First Amendment Retaliation Claim. ....	41
1.	Challenging Officer K. Shultheiss’s Fabricated D.R. And Complaining About His Conditions Of Confinement Were Constitutionally Protected Speech.....	42
2.	Mr. Hamlet Suffered Adverse, Retaliatory Actions That Would Likely Deter A Person From Filing Additional Grievances.....	44
3.	There Is A Causal Relationship Between Mr. Hamlet’s Protected Speech And Officer K. Shultheiss’s Retaliation Campaign.....	47
B.	Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity Because They Violated Mr. Hamlet’s Clearly Established First Amendment Rights. ....	50
III.	DEFENDANTS VIOLATED MR. HAMLET’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY TERMINATING HIS LIBERTY INTEREST IN YARD TIME AND DEPRIVING HIM OF GOOD-TIME CREDITS WITHOUT AFFORDING HIM MEANINGFUL DUE PROCESS. ....	53
A.	Mr. Hamlet Had A Liberty Interest In Yard Time And Good-Time Credits. ....	54
B.	Defendants Failed To Provide Mr. Hamlet Meaningful Process. ....	56

C. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity. ....	59
Conclusion.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	



## TABLE OF CITATIONS\*

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 578 F. App’x 836 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	49
* <i>Bass v. Perrin</i> , 170 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999).....	17, 54, 56, 60
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>Bilal v. Geo Care, LLC</i> , 981 F.3d 903 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 25
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir.1981).....	19
<i>Boxer X v. Harris</i> , 437 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2006).....	42, 43, 48, 50
<i>Bradley v. Puckett</i> , 157 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 1998).....	24
* <i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Budd v. Motley</i> , 711 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Caldwell v. Warden, FCI Talladega</i> , 748 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19, 36
<i>Callahan v. United States HHS</i> , 939 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2019).....	40

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*Chandler v. Baird*,  
 926 F.2d 1057 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 22, 23, 27

*Dean-Mitchell v. Reese*,  
 837 F.3d 1107 (2016)..... 56

*DeSpain v. Uphoff*,  
 264 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 20, 29, 35

*Dixon v. Hodges*,  
 887 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 18

*Douglas v. Yates*,  
 535 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 42, 46, 51

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 31

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 23, 32

*Farrow v. West*,  
 320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 41

*Fogle v. Pierson*,  
 435 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 43

*Fruit v. Norris*,  
 905 F.2d 1147 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 16, 22, 35

*Goebert v. Lee Cnty.*,  
 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 32, 36

*Goldberg v. Kelly*,  
 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 57

*Green v. McKaskle*,  
 788 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 21

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 38, 60

*Harper v. Admin. Lt.*,  
857 F. App’x 551 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 47, 48

*Harris v. Ostrout*,  
65 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 18

*Hawkins v. Hall*,  
644 F.2d 914 (1st Cir. 1981) ..... 21

*Helling v. McKinney*,  
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 31

*Hite v. Leeke*,  
564 F.2d 670 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 21

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... *passim*

*Hoptowit v. Spellman*,  
753 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 21

*Howard v. Adkison*,  
887 F.2d 134 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 21

*Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry*,  
844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 21

*Johnson v. Ratelle*,  
105 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 29

*Lane v. Philbin*,  
835 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 20, 32

*LaReau v. MacDougall*,  
473 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 21

*Lee v. Ferraro*,  
284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 18

*Logan v. Hall*,  
604 F. App’x 838 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 50

*Malley v. Briggs*,  
475 U.S. 335 (1986) ..... 39

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 53, 57

*McCord v. Maggio*,  
927 F.2d 844 (5th Cir.1991) ..... 35

*McCoy v. Alamu*,  
141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021) ..... 52

*Miller v. King*,  
384 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 28

*Milton v. Turner*,  
445 F. App'x 159 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 25

*Moton v. Cowart*,  
631 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 48

*Novak v. Beto*,  
453 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1971) ..... 19, 20

*O'Bryant v. Finch*,  
637 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 43

*Parrish v. Johnson*,  
800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 21

*Patel v. Lanier Cnty. Georgia*,  
969 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 35

*Rioux v. City of Atlanta*,  
520 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 8, 29

*Saunders v. Sheriff of Brevard Cnty.*,  
735 F. App'x 559 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 30, 31

*Sears v. Roberts*,  
922 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 7

<i>*Smith v. Mosley</i> , 532 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	19, 23, 40, 52
<i>Thomas v. Evans</i> , 880 F.2d 1235 (11th Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>Timson v. Sampson</i> , 518 F.3d 870 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Vinning-El v. Long</i> , 482 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Wallace v. Hamrick</i> , 229 F. App'x 827 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	55
<i>Whitnack v. Douglas Cnty.</i> , 16 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 1994).....	29, 30
<i>Wiggin v. Schneider</i> , No. C13–5884 RJB–KLS, 2014 WL 793460 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 10, 2014) .....	28
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>*Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Quinlan</i> , 960 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 12, 43

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. 33-6-1.800(10)(m) ..... 17, 54, 55

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. 33-103.017(1)..... 51, 52

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. 33-208.004(2)..... 59

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. 33-208.004(3)..... 59

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. 33-601.101 ..... 56

**Other Authorities**

Anna W.M. Janssen et al., *Understanding the increased risk of infections in diabetes: innate and adaptive immune responses in type 1 diabetes*, METABOLISM CLINICAL AND EXPERIMENTAL (Jan. 14, 2021) ..... 26

Baiju R. Shah & Janet E. Hux, *Quantifying the Risk of Infectious Diseases for People With Diabetes*, 26 DIABETES CARE 510 (Feb. 2003)..... 25

Eyall Press, *Madness: In Florida prisons, mentally ill inmates have been tortured, driven to suicide, and killed by guards*, NEW YORKER, Apr. 21, 2016 ..... 24

Jessica L. Harding et al., *Trends in Rates of Infections Requiring Hospitalization Among Adults With Versus Without Diabetes in the U.S., 2000-2015*, 43 DIABETES CARE 108 (Jan. 2020) ..... 26

Julie K. Brown, *Florida Oks \$4.5 Million Payout for Brutal Prison Shower Death of Darren Rainey*, WLRN, Jan. 28, 2018 ..... 23
